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E. Gene Vernon, Attorney, for the Respondent. 
Lawton & Cates, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. John Carlson, -- for 

the Intervenor. 

FI~mIj‘JGS OF FACT, CONCLUSION Ol? LAW AND ORDEE! 

Complaint of prohibited practices having been filed with the 
Wisconsin Ihnployment Relations Commission in the above-entitled 
matter, and the Commission having appointed Robert fi. Moberly, a 
member of the Commission's staff, to act as Examiner and to make 
and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order as pro- 
vided iii Section 111.07 (5) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act; 
and hearing on said Complaint having been held at ldilwaukee, Wis- 
consin, on ilovember 11, 1970, before t!le Examiner; and at said 
hearing Local 82, ?Jisconsin State Emplo;7eos Association, AFSCI'Z, 
AFL-CIO, having been permitted to intervene as the designated 
bargaining re?rescntative of certain employes of the State 
Lmployer; and 
and briefs of 
and files the 
Order. 

the Zxaminer having considered the evidence, arguments 
counsel and being fully advised in the premises, makes 
following Findings of FactsJ Conclusion of Law and 

FIFJDIi;IGS OF FACT 

1. mat Iles:>ondent University of Wisconsin-l'lilwaukee, herein-. 
after referred to as the State Employer, is a state employer as 
defined. in Section 111.81 (13) of the State Employment Labor 
I<elations TiCt, with its principal office at Chapman Zall, 2310 East 
Hartford Avenue, I'iilwaukee, Wisconsin. 

2. That +he Professional Policemen's Protective Association, 
Uciversity of :!isconsin-?':lilwaukee, hereinafter referred to as the 
Y?Pz\., is a lal;or organization whose mcxd~ership consists of certain 
Police Officers and supervisors employed in the 3opartment of Campus 
Protection: 'and Security of the State Employer. 

3. Til?t Local 82,. Xisconsin State Employees ;',zsociation, Council 
24 ,w .?~FSCI;1:!;: 1.FI,-CIC, hereinafter referred to as the Intervener or 
Local 82 i is a. labor orr_ranizatio:1 having its principal offices at 148 
East Johnson Street, iladison, Wisconsin. 
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4. 'l'ha l. LilC State F;mplr~yc*r ma!intz~i.ns ;I j.,e~~artmcnt of CXq\us 
Protection and Security and in :r;,?id itc:7art!llr*nt employs Police 
Officers and Security Officers; that Police Officers 11;;lvo powers of 
<arrest, while Security (?fficers do not: that there are fourteen 
Police Officer positions and six ;Tositions having supervisory authority 
over Police Officers; that at all times material herein the two highest 
supervisory positions, Police Chief and Police Lieutenant, were vacant; 
that at all times material herein the following four persons were the 
supervisors of Police Officer personnel: Donald Moratz (Acting Police 
Chief and Police Sergeant), James Briesemeister (Police Detective), 
Kenneth Lawson (Police Sergeant), and Frank Springob (promoted to Police 
Sergeant on kiay 3, 1970); that of the fourteen authorized Police Officer 
positions, only seven to eight positions were filled at the times material 
herein; that the Police Officers occupying these positions were George 
Carey, ;^irvid lieimann, Jerome James, Anthony Jones (terminated as Police 
Officer 6-27-70), Gerald Kelly, William Kiekow, John Niemczyk, and 
George Panich (terminated s-30-70). 

5. That at all times material herein Local 82 was the certified 
exclusive collective bargaining representative of "all employes of 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, including stock clerks and store- 
keepers, but excluding clerical employes, library assistants, super- 
visors, managerial and confidential employes, administrative assistants, 
professional and limited term employes, and all craftsmen, consisting 
of sheet metal workers, carpenters, electricians, painters, plumbers 
and steamfitters"; that employes classified as Police Officers are 
included in said unit, while the Police Sergeants and Police Detective 
are excluded from the unit as supervisors; that Local 82 and the State 
Employer are parties to a collective bargaining agreement covering 
employes in the aforementioned collective bargaining unit, effective 
March 16, 1970, through March 15, 1972. 

6. That the PPPA was initiated by Police Officer Gerald Kelly 
and held its first meeting on Sunday, April 5, 1970; that at said 
meeting Officer Kelly was elected President of the PPPA, Detective 
Briesemeister was elected Vice President and Police Officer Springob 
(promoted to Sergeant on Xay 3, 1970) was elected Secretary-Treasurer; 
that at all times material herein other members of the PPPA included 
Acting Chief ilioratz, Sergeant Lawson and Police Officer Heimann; and 
that Acting Chief Moratz and Sergeant Springob also were members of 
Local 82. 

7. That on April 14, 1970, Police Officer Kelly, on behalf of the 
PPPfI, filed an election petition with the Wisconsin Employment Relations 
Commission requesting an election among the eleven Police Officers and 
Sergeants then employed in the Department of Campus Protection and 
Security of the State Employer; that at the hearing on said petition on 
June 8, 1970, Detective Briesemeister and Officer Kelly made appearances 
for the PPPA and participated in its behalf; that the State Employer and 
Local 82 appeared in opposition to said petition; that on July 24, 1970, 
Detective Briesemeister and Sergeant Springob, as well as Officer Kelly, 
signed a :> rief submitted to the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission 
on hohslf of the PPPA; and that on September 15, 1970, the Commission 
dismissed the election petition on the basis that the present collective 
'?arrT&-.irg .4 2 agreement brtwzen Local 82 and the State Employor constituted 
cT ?? .T 7" . ^ to the election and as a result no question of representatioc 
cxis teti . 

8. That on July 10, 1979, Local 82 filed a comTlnint of prohibited 
prc?cticcs a:;l~.i;ls t the State Employer alleging that 12;' certain actions of 
its suprvisors ix the L'epartment of Campus Protection and Securit;f, 
ir,c_ludiny supervisory participation in the PPPX, the State Employer 

-2- No. 9921-A 
:-* 



violatcCi Sec. 111.84 (l)(a), 
nearing on said complaint was 

(b) xx? (c) , VJisconsin StatutcS; t?lat 
conducted on Septemkr 10, 1970, before 

the undersigned as Examiner; and that the undersigned, on April 30, 
1971, dismissed the complaint on the basis that no prohibited i\raCtiCes 
had been committed by the State kmployer. 

9. That responsi.!>le labor relations representatives of the State 
Enploycr did not have knowledge of the existence of the PPPA until the 
receipt of the representation petition filed by the PPPA; that on 
August 18, 1970, following the hearing on the representation petition 
and following the filing of the prohibited practices complaint referred 
to Finding No. 7, th.e Coordinator of Employment Relations for the 
University of Wisconsin issued the following memorandum: 

"TO. University Departments 

pp,CJi,j * - . . G. Thomas Bull, Coordinator 
University Employment Kelations 

DA’IE : August 18, 1970 

Concern has been expressed with situations where 
supervisory, managerial, and confidential personnel 
are active in the same labor union of which employes 
they supervise are members or which is the certified 
bargaining agent for the employes they supervise. 

Surervisors excluded from a certified bargaining 
unit are not covered by the State Employment Labor 
Relations Act (SELRA) in the definition of state 
employe [S. 111.81 (12)]. Therefore, they do not 
have the same right to 'form, join, or assist labor 
organizations' 
th 2 

as employes covered by SELPA and in 
!-7argaining unit do. S. 111.84 (1) (b) has a 

provision that protects the State from prohibited 
practice charges if a supervisor is allowed to be 
an 'active member or officer', but this language 
does not mean the State must allow the supervisor 
to bcxtive in a union. 

Supervisors are expected to represent the policy 
and person of the State as an employer in the 
labor-management relationship. For a supervisor 
to be active in a union with which he must often 
deal adversely is a conflict of interest that can- 
not be allowed to exist if the labor-management 
relationship is to be a sound one. 

Therefore, it is the policy of the University Of 
Wisconsin that operating units should require all 
supervisors and managerial personnel to be free 
of any active role as a member or officer of the 
union that is the collective bargaining agent for 
the employes they supervise or of any other union 
that alleges to represent such employes." 

That on August 19, 1970, the Director of Personnel of the University 
of Wisconsin-Milwaukee scnt'copies of the above memorandum to all 
supervisors in the Department of Campus Protection and Security, along 
with the following cover letter: 
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"The University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee was 
recently charged with the violation of certain 'pro- 
hibited practices' under the State Employment Labor 
X:elations Act, or specifically, Sec. 111.84 r//is. Stats. 
The filing of these charges zrom?ted, in part, the need 
for the development of a Universifq of W$.sconsin policy 
concerning union activity by supervisory and managerial 
personnel of the University, a copy of which is attached. 

Although the attached policy statement is not 
j, ‘-A ,!- m q d c cl NY_ in any r:ray , to reflect the accuracy or 
ii?sccura& of the allegations pending before the 
Yisconsin Employment Relations Commission, you are 
I;?rchy il?formed that the following specific activities 
b>T supervisory azd. managerial personnel of the University 
am now prohibited: 

1. Th*: encouragement or discouragement of memIhers:?i~: 
in any labor union. 

--I 
.L. A role i.F the development of policy or or~aniz~tioc 

of a:ry labor union a 

3 e AL--- !?olding rn!-l n of office in any labor union. 

If you have any further questions concerning this 
matter, Fleasn contact me at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Jack ilatzke 
Director of Bersonnel'" 

10. !C!-l..?t 0;‘. ~urj1~s.t 24, 1970, p,"r. Iicl?ll:r sent tile fol1oori.n~ lctt(5r 
to ti-tc Coor%.nator of Employment Telations for the University of 
Wisconsin: 

“J’(r. f;. TZ:onas .?3ull, Coordinator 
University I~Pl~lOyiCC?3lzt Relations 
office of University Personcll (sic) Ljirector 
1670 Van !<Fse ?a11 
1220 Linden Erivc 
."l.adi.son I !,Yisconsin 53706 

Drrar sire 

Tki.,s is to advise you that unless the instructions con- 
tain2d in t!le letter of August 18, 1970 to all suyervisoqr 
officers arz trit!ldr2wn forthwith, the Professional PoliceAxen's 
Protective !!.ssociation of the University of !!isconsin, ::!ilwau- 
kcc will file unfair labor pactice charges against the 
administration of the University of \!7isconsin, pflilwaukee. 
Kindly advise writer of your intentions within ten cla~7s. 

Respectfully submittr-d, 

Gerald F. Kelly /s/ 
Gerald F. Kelly, PresiclLent 
P.P.P.A 
University of Wisconsin 
z,xi lwauJ-"_ee 'I 
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On August 28, 1970, the Coordinator of Employment Relations 
sent the following response to Sir. Kelly: 

"Nr . Gerald F. Kelly 
2113 E;. Alvina Avenue 
Plilwaukee, Xisconsin 53221 

Dear bir. Kelly: 

T?iis letter is in resp onse to your letter of August 24, 1970 
and our conversation on August 27. 

You will note that Hr. Matzke's letter to Chief Moratz on 
August 19 indicated a prohibition against active participation 
in union activities. Such activity would we: 

1. l'ile encouragement or discouragement of membership 
in any labor union. 

2. A role in the development of policy or organization 
of any labor union., 

3. The holding of office in any labor union. 

‘IjiiS policy does not, however, forbid a supervisor from holding 
'silent' or inactive membership in an employe organization. 

I hope that this clarification of my policy memo resolves the 
objections you have raised. 

Sincerely, 

C’I . 'i'homas tiull, Coordinator 
University Elmployment Kelations" 

U:jon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, 
tl-.e Examiner makes the following 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

That the KesTondent, University of Wisconsin-:iilwaukee, in the 
issuance of policy statements requiring all supervisors to be free of 
any active role as a member or officer of a union th;it represents or 
claims to represent emyloyes they supervise, and in y>rohihiting 
svrcrvisors specifically from encouraging or discouraging membership 
in any labor union; playing a role in the development of policy or 
0rTanization in afiy l&or u:-;ion; and the i:oldi~~ of office in a1;2 
1aWr ::nion. did net cor?_rlit, and is not committing, an,/ prohibited 
rlrnctices wit!?i> the meaning of Section 111.84 (1) of the Wisconsin L. 
s t A t u t c cz . . " 

-5- ;_;! 0 . 9921-A 

c c ._ --. 



ORDl2R 

L.cTltF:c.! at ..!ilv~~..kcc , Wiscor5in, this I;ay, 1371. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYKENT I%LATIONS COXMISSIOiL 

BY @el@ 
Ro ert B. 140 er y, Examiner 
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ASSOCIATION, 

VS. 

UNIVXRSITY OF 

Complainant, 

WISCONSIN-~IIL~~AUKEE, 

Respondent. 

Case XXII 
No. 14067 PP(S)-9 
Decision No. 9921-A 

r\lE~~~ORANDU?l ACCOMPANYING FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSION OF LAW AND ORDER 

Complainant, Professional Policemen's Protective Association, 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, hereinafter referred to as the 
PPPT,, alleged in its complaint that Respondents State of Wisconsin, 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, hereinafter referred to as the 
State Employer, and its Co-ordinator of University Employment Relations 
ant1 its l!irector of Personnel, engaged in prohibited practices within 
the meaning of Sec. 111.84, Wisconsin Statutes,,and in particular 
alleged as follows: 

"4 . Complainants believe that the respondents 
have by throats and intimidations through letters 
Xi d other printed material to members of the P.P.P.A. 
attcmptcd to coerce said members into resigning from 
t!le P.P.P.A. all such actions contrary to and a vio- 
lation of 111.84 (1) (a) (b). 

5. Cn Tuesday iugust 18th, 1970, G. Thomas 
~~11 did send to members of the P.P.P.A. a letter 
of traEsmitta1 in which the directive was clearly 
understood to mean that they could not join, be a 
menCx?r of or assist in the formation of the P.P.P.A. 
all of ;thich is in violation of and contrary to 
sections 111.82 and 111.84 (1) (a) (b). 

6. On Wednesday August 19th, 1970, Jack 
i,.atzke , directed a letter to members of the P.P.P.A. 
in which the directive intended was clearly in vio- 
lation of 111.82 and 111.84 (1) (a) (b). 

. . . 

8. On Friday August 28th, 1970, G. Thomas Bull 
sent a lottcr to Gerald Kelly, an officer in the P.P.P.A., 
tile contents clearly illtended to intimidate and coerce 
the members of the P.P.P.A. to refrain from active 
interest in said association. Contrary to and in vio- 
lation of 111.82 and 111.84 (1) (a) (b)." 

Complainant requested that Respondents be ordered to cease and 
desist from such prohibited practices, post notices acknowledging 
the commission of prohibited practices and the cease and desist order, 
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.:!f:u. :iotify tj;is a(~CiT.c~, 2- in vriting of its cornpli;?ncz viti-i the order. 
'I';,5 state Il,.i;)loycr failed to file an answer, but at the hearing 
acixli tted that i:c?spor,hnt was a state employer as defined in sec. 
111.82 (13) of t;le Statutes, and that G. Thomas Bull and Jack &.;atzke 
are persons who act and have acted on behalf of the State Employer. 
The State‘Employer denied paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of the complaint 
"to the extent that they indicate we have coerced and intimidated 
I>olice of the Professional Policemen's Protective Association." It 
admitted that the letters described in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the 
complaint wore sent to supervisory personnel-in the Department of 
Protection and Security of the State Fmployer. Finally, it denied 
paragraph 8 of the complaint. 

At the hearing Local 82, Wisconsin State Employees Association, 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO, hereinafter referred to as the Intervenor or Local 
82, was permitted to intervene as the present certified collective 
!jargaining representative of certain of the employes in question. 
The Intervenor and the State Employer filed briefs, the last of which 
was received January 28, 
a brief in the matter. 

1971, and the PPPA waived its right to file 

FACTS 

The.State Employer maintains a Department of Campus Protection 
and Security in which it employs both Police Officers and Security 
Officers. 
Officers 

Police Officers have powers of arrest, while Security 
do not. 

department, 
There are fourteen Police Officer positions in the 

with 
and six supervisory positions having supervisory authority 

respect to Police Officers. The two highest supervisory positions, 
Police Chief and Police Lieutenant, were vacant at all times material 
herein. Sergeant Donald Xoratz was the Acting Police Chief, and the 
other three supervisory employes were Detective' James Driesemeister, 
Sergeant Kenneth Lawson and Sergeant Frank Springob (promoted to Police 
Sergeant on May 3, 1970). Of the fourteen authorized Police Officer 
positions, 
in 

only seven to.eight positions were filled during the.period 
question here. 

Local 82, the Intervenor, 
representative of 

is 'the certified collective bargaining 
"all employes 

kee , " with certain exclusions. 
of the University of Wisconsin%ilwau- 

l/ Employes classified as Police 
Officers are included in this uii'it, while the Police Sergeant and 
Police Detective are excluded from the unit as supervisors. Local 82 
and t!:e State Employer are parties to a collective bargaining agreement 
coverinj cz.;lloyes in this collective bargaining unit. / 0 ,-;, 

TIif? ?rofcssiona.l Policemen's Protective Association, University 
of ~~j.sconsin-).lilwauk~e, hereinafter referred to as the PPPA, is a 
h?-JOr crcanization initiated by Police Officer Gerald Kelly, and whose 
:-,;-!?I-~:~rxhi~‘consists of Some of the Police Officers aad supervisors 
em:'loyed in the Department of Campus Protection and Security.. The first 
meeting of the PPPA was held on Sunday, April 5, 1970. 
Officer Ke1.1~~ 1'2s elected President of the PPPA 

At this :?oetix:g 
Detective Sries;".rt?eister 

';T ,y! s ?l.::ct~~ %-co President and Police Officer Springob, promoted to 
Sergea.nt on Zay 3 , 1970, was elected Secretary-Treasurer. Other members 
of the PPPI'!, include Acting Chief Moratz, Sergeant Lawson, and Police 
Officer Iieimann. 

I./ University of Wisconsin-?lilwaukee, Decision Ilrlo. 8296-C‘ 2/68. - 
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On Zpri!. llli 1970, Police Cfficer Xell;~, on behalf of the PPP-?; 
filed an election ;Tetition with the V'lisco nsin Employment I?elations 
Commission reycstir;_g an election amon; cle eleven Police Officers 
and Sergeants then employed in the Department of Campus Protection 
and Security of the State Employer. At the hearing conducted by this 
ngonc~ on June 8, 1970, Detective Briesemeister and Officer Kelly 
mac!e a;Fearances for the PPPA. and participated in its behalf. The 
State Lm~looyer and Local 8 2 appeared in opposition to the petition 
filed by the PPP?.. On July 24, 1970, Detective Briesemeister, Sergeant 
Springob and Officer Kelly signed a brief submitted to the Commission 
on behalf of the PPPA. On September 15, 1970, the Commission dismissed 
the ekction >ctition on the basis that the present collective bargaining 
agreement between Local 82 and the State Employer constituted a bar to 
the election and as,a result no question of representation existed. 

On July 10, 1970, Local 82 filed a complaint of prohibited 
practices against the State Employer alleging that by certain action 
of its supervisors in the Department of Campus Protection and Security, 
including supervisory participation in the PPPA, the State Employer 
violated Section 111.84 (1) (a), (b) and (c), Wisconsin Statutes. After 
a full ilearing and arguments by the parties the complaint was dismissed 
by the undersigned as Examiner on April 30, 1971, on the basis that no 
prohibited practices had been committed by the State Employer. 2-/ 

Fks;onsihle labor relations representatives of the State Employer 
did not have knowledge of the existence of the PPPA until the receipt 
of the representation petition filed by the PPPA. 

On August 18, 1970, following the hearing on the representation 
petition and following the filing of the prohibited practices complaint 
referred to above, the Coordinator of Employment Relations for the 
University of IJisconsin issued the following memorandum: 

“TO : University Departments 

FI:OX: G. Thomas Bull, Coordinator 
University Employment Relations 

DATE : August 18, 1970 

Concern has been expressed with situations where supervisory, 
managerial, and confidential personnel are active in the same 
labor union of which employes they supervise are members or 
which is the certified bargaining agent for the employes they 
supervise. 

Supervisors excluded from a certified bargaining unit are not 
covered by the State Employment Labor Relations Act (SELRA) 
in the definition of state employe [S. 111.81 (12)]. Therefore, 
they do not have the same right to 'form, join or assist labor 
organizations' as employes covered by SELP? and in the bargain- 
ing unit do. S. 111.84 (1) (b) has a provision that protects 
the State from prohibited practice charges if a supervisor is 
allowed to be an 'active member or officer', but this language 
does not mean the State must allow the supervisor to be active 
in a iiiZon. 

2/ University of Wisconsin-Llilwaukee, Decision No. 9800-A, 4/71 (H.E.) 
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Supervisors are expected to represent the policy and person of the 
State as an employer in the labor-management relationship. For 
a supervisor to be active in a union with which he must often deal 
adversely is a conflict of interest that cannot be allowed to exist 
if the labor-management relationship is to !>e a sound one. 

Therefore:. it is the policy of the University of !!isconsin 
t!!at operating units should require all supervisors and 
managerial ;2ersonnel to ?Je free of any active role as a 
mcm!~er or,officer of the union that is the collective bar- 
gaining agent for the employes they supervise or of any other 
u2 ion th 2 t alleges tc represent such caployes." 

cr. .kKJus :-. 19 , 1370, tke Director of Personnel of the University 
of !~iscon~in--:-il~lau!'ee sent copies of the above memorandum to all 
SU:-C rvisors irl the Department of Campus Protection and SocuriW &, alon: 
::it!l t?.e follolkq cover letter: 

"??A University of :lisconsii>-,::ilwaukee ;?9s recently 
cl;arged li,;ith the violation of certain 'prohibited practices' 
under E:c State Zmployment Labor Relations Act, or specifically, 
Sec. lll.84 PJis. Stats. The filing of these charges prompted, 
in i:art, the need for the development of a University of 
V!isconsin policy concerning union activity by supervisory and 
manayerial personnel of the University, a copy of which is 
attached. 

Although the attached ,;,olicy statement is not intended, 
ii: any way , to reflect the accuracy or inaccuracy of the 
all-gations pending before the Wisconsin Employment Zelations 
Col~tmission, you are hereby informed that the following spe- 
cific activities by supervisory and managerial personnel of 
the Universiiq are now prohibited: 

10, 'The encouragement or discouragement of 
membership in any labor union. 

2. A role in the development of policy or 
organization of any labor union. 

3. The holding of office in any labor union. 

If you have any further questions concerning' this matter, 
please contact me at your convenience." 

On August 24, 1970, Mr. Kelly sent a letter to the Coordinator of 
University Employment ::elations advising that unless the instructions 
in the letter of August 18, 1970 to all supervisory officers were 
withdrawn, the PPPA would file unfair labor practice charges against 
the State Employer. On August 28, 1970, said coordinator sent a letter 
to 6ir . Kelly containing the following response: 

"You will note that Mr. Xatzke's letter to Chief bioratz on 
August 19 indicated a prohibition against active participa- 
tion in union activities. Such activity wouldinclude: 

1. The encouragement or discouragement of membership 
in any labor union. 

2. A role in the development of policy or organization 
of any labor union. 

-lO- No. 9921-A 



3. The holding of office in any labor union. 

This policy does not however, forbid a supervisor from 
holding 'silent' or inactive membership in an emjjloye 
organization. 

I hope that this clarifiction of my policy memo resolves 
the objections you have raised." 

As a result of the State Employer's policy the PPPA filed the in- 
stant prohibited practice complaint against the State Employer on 
September 14, 1970. At the hearing on the instant complaint, all 
parties agreed that the transcript of the September 10, 1970 hearing 
on tile earlier prohibited practice complaint, referred to supra, should 
be made a part of this record. 

ISSUE 

Did the State Employer commit prohibited practices within the 
meaning of Sec. 111.84 (l), Wisconsin Statutes, in adopting the 
policies expressed in its letters dated August 18, 1970, August 19, 
1970 and August 28, 1970, restricting certain forms of supervisory 
activitL7 in labor organizations? 

STATUTES INVOLVED 

Statutes involved: 

111.81 DEFINITIONS. When used in this subchapter: 

. . . 

(12) "Stnte employe" includes any employc in the classified 
service of the state, as defined in s. 16.08, except employes 
who are performing in a supervisory capacity, and individuals 
having i)rivy to confidential matters affecting the employer-employe 
relationship, as well as all employes of the board. 

. . . 

111. 82 KtGI-lY!S OF STI\.TE E:FIPLOYES . State employes shall have 
the right of self-organization and the right to form, join or 
assist li?t)or organizations, to 13argain collectively through' 
rcl>resentatives of their own choosing, and to engage in lawful, 
concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or 
other mut?lal aid or protection; and such cmployes shall also 1;ave 
the ri+t to refrain from any or all of such activities, 

. . . 

111.84 P"OHIBITED P?“ppTICES. - .L'- icI (11 It shall be a prohibited 
practice for ;I state employer individually or in concert k:ith others: 

(2) To Fr~tt~rfcrc :-ith, restrain or coerce state employes in 
the exercise of their rights guaranteed in s. 111.82. 

(1-I) To kitiate i create, dominate or interfere :7itk the 
forwtion or ndmi::i~tr~tion of any l&or or e17~~10~7e organization 
c7r con triT~~stc Ei:?>ncial support to it, !Jut the state emploi7er 
:;h?!ll. xr\t :I.Lc prohibited from reir:klXsin7 state nmployr?s at their 
;-,revailirfA sd;~rj~: r;ltc for the time r;L>ent conferring Ix:ith its 
0ffice.n or ncjents. It shall not be a prohibiter:! practice, however> 
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for an officer cr :uFervisor of the state cry-layer to remain or 
become a meriib::r of the same labor organization of which its eq~lOy?S 

arc merIlx?rs, c,r~,,a-7 &.Ai--.. t!;ey perform the same work or are engaged in the 
c 3 T,.‘ '> cl c-..... L:rofession, provic‘:ed, that after 4 years from the effective 
date of t!:is subchapter said supervisor shall not participate as an 
active :iomber or officer of said organization. 

(c) To encourage or discourage meml?ership in any labor Organi- 
zztion, omployc agonq, committee, association or representation 
p la !? !-ry <!iscri.r?ination ii1 regard to hiring, tenure ,or other terms 
or conditions of employment. 

. . . 

111.94 TITLS OF SN3CHAPTER V. This subchapter may be cited as 
the "State JZmployment Labor l?elations Act." 

Section 3. This act shall become effective January 1, 1967. 

POSITION OF TiiE COI?PLAINANT PPPA 

Tnc PPP.r* challenges the validity of the letters and memo- 
randum of the State Employer, quoted supra, and the PPPA repre- 
sentative states its position as follows: 

"I would like to make specific note of Section (b) 
of 111.84 in that it reads: 'It shall not be a 
prohibited practice, however, for an officer or 
su;-jcrvisor of the state employer to remain or 
f~,-,cone a mcmbsr of the same labor organization of 
which its employes are members, when they perform 
the same work or are engaged in the same profession, 
provided that after 4 years from the effective date 
of this subchapter said supervisor shall not partici- 
pate as an active member,or officer of- said organiza- 
tion.' And I might da11 to the Examiner's attention 
that the General Rules and !',egulations were instituted 
hi7 your Uoard on January 1, 1967, which would make 
eligible any supervisor now in the existing organiza- 
tion until the date of January 1, 1972. And I would 
also, for the record, like to introduce Sub. (a) and 
(c) of 111.34 and also No. (2), regarding the unfair 
labor practices for a state employe individually or 
in concert with others, and specifically (a) and (c) 
of that section." 

POSITIOI: OF THE STATE EMPLOYER 

The State Employer argues that the State Employment Labor Relations 
Act, hereinafter referred to as SELRA, does not afford supervisory 
personnel the right of self-organization. The State Employer argues 
that while a four-year grace period is provided to phase out supervisory 
participation, the Act was never intended nor can it be construed to 
grant supervisory Llersonnel the right of self-organization. If such 
had been the intent, it states, supervisory personnel would be in- 
cluded within rather than excluded from the definition of "state 
employe . I' The State Employer also argues that it is a prohibited 
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practice for supervisory personnel to remain an active member of a 
labor organization, since the State Employment Labor Relations 
Act became effective on January 1, 1967, and the four-year grace 
period set forth in Section 111.84 (1) (b) has expired. Therefore, 
it is contcndcd, tlie directive sent out on August 19, 1970, which 
states that supervisory personnel shall not engage in certain union 
activity, wa:; merely an attempt to conform to the State Employment 
Labor Relations Act, which prohibits such conduct after January 1, 
1971. It also states that the issue is moot since the four-year 
grace period expired on January 1, 1971. 

POSITION OF LOCAL 82 

Intervenor Local 82 argues that the policy of the State Employer 
does not constitute a prohibited practice as to Supervisors Eoratz, 
Briesemeistnr Lawson and Springoh, 
in the formation 

since supervisory participation 
and. activities of a labor organization whose purpose 

is to raid the Intervenor's membership and erode its bargaining unit 
i 7: 2. clear violation of the contract between the State Zmploycr an?. 
t5c Intcrvcnor. It corqlains that the Zmployer's expressed policy 
f- @f?S kvozis1 restraining its 
iffairci 

supervisors from participation in the 
of a competing labor organization, and apparr!ntly azplics 

eq?.1all*~ to t!,VZ ce.rtified bargaining raprcsentativ+ As such the 
Intcrvenor 1;elicvcs the! policy to !x overbroad, and under ?roper 
circumstances sue!? policy might interfere with the protective rights 
of other state m~~loyes. Cut the Intervenor states that such facts 
are not present here. 

DISCUSSION 

Wit> Miployer's conduct in I;uestion is its requirement that super- 
visors be free of any active role as a member or officer of a union 
that re;~rcsentr; or claims to represent employes they supervise. The 
State k:m;!loyer did not prohibit mere membership in a union, but it 
specifically prohibited supervisors from encouraging or discouraging 
membership in any labor union; playing a role in the development of 
policy or organization in any labor union; and the holding of office 
in any labor union. 

Sec. 111.82 of the State Employment Labor Relations Act (SELJAA) 
sets forth the rights of state employes, including the right of 
self-organization and the right to form, join or assist labor organi- 
zations. Under SCC. 111.81 (12), however, supervisors are expressly 
excluded from the definition of "state employe." Because of this 
specific exclusion of supervisory personnel from the definition of 
"state employes," supervisors do not have the same rights to organize 
or "to form, join or assist labor organizations" as are granted state 
employes 5,~ Sec. 111.82. The Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission 
excludes supervisors from bargaining units formed under SELRA. 

Since supervisors are not employes under SELF&, they are not en- 
titled to the protection, which that Act affords state employes. It is 
settled t5at an employer is not.guilty of an unfair labor practice for 
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restricting supervisors, upon penalty of discipline or dis'charge, in 
their union activity. z/ 

The only other reference in SELRA to supervisory personnel is 
in Section 111.84 (1) (b), part of the prohibited practices portion 
of the law. Sec. 111.84 (1) (b) provides that it shall be a prohibited 
practice for a state employer to initiate, create, dominate or inter- 

. . fere with the formation or administration of any labor organization 
or contribute financial support to it. That section also provides 
that it shall not be a prohibited practice for a supervisor of the 
state employer to remain or become a member of the same labor organi- 
zation of which its employes are members when they perform the same 
work or are engaged in the same profession. This provision is not in 
dispute, since the State Employer did not forbid supervisors from the 
mere holding of membership in an employe organization. 

The same section goes on to provide, however, "that after 4 years 
from the effective date of this subchapter said supervisor shall not 
participate as an active member or officer of said organization." SELrW 
became effective January 1, 1967. The four-year period regarding the 
active participation by supervisors in labor organizations therefore 
expired January 1, 1971. 

Prior to the advent of collective bargaining in state employment, 
the state employer and state employe organizations commonly permitted 
supervisors to‘ join and participate actively in such labor organizations, 
including the holding of office. Because of this practice, the 
Legislature provided a four-year "grace" period in which there would 
be no statutory prohibition of supervisory participation as active 
members or officers of such employe organizations. The intent was to 
avoid undue disruption of existing relationships by providing a four- 
year period during which supervisory participation in labor organiza- 
tions could be phased out in an orderly manner. 

However, the above reference to supervisors in SELRA was not 
intended to grant supervisory personnel statutory rights "to form, 
join or assist labor organizations" or other rights of self-organization. 
If that were the intention, supervisors would not have been excluded 
from the definition of the term "state employe." Section 111.84 (1) (b) 
merely reiterates the fundamental concept that management representatives 
may not initiate, create, dominate or interfere with the formation or 
administration of any labor organization. Its reference to supervisors 
merely protects the state from prohibited practice charges if a super- 
visor is allowed to become an "active member or officer" of the labor 
organization. The language does not require the state employer to allow 
supervisors to be active in a union up to January 1, 1971., The language 
means only that if the state allows supervisors to be an active member 
or officer, the state shall not be subject to a prohibited practice 
finding. The State Employer correctly states that "this language does 
not mean the State must allow the supervisor to be active in a union." 

g/ Lily-Tulip Cup Corp 88 NLRB No. 170, 25 LRRM 1407 (1950). 
See also Oil City Brkss Works v. NLRB, 61 LRRM 2319, 2320 
(5th Cir. 1966), and cases cited therein. 
For other cases sustaining the discharge of supervisors for 
engaging in union activity see Vail Associates, Inc., 186 NLRB 
No. 23, 75 LRRM 1502 (1970); United Painting Contractors, 184 
NLRB No. 19, 74 LRRM 1645 (1970); Palmer Paper Company, 180 NLRB 
No. 156, 73 LRRM 1239 (1970); So s m&y5 J-J&N;: ~~i,"~; li$mI 
1555 (1969); Colo. Well Service, 
1458 (1967). 
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Thus the policy of the State Employer did not constitute a prohibited 
practice even before January 1, 1971. 

Moreover, after the expiration of the four-year grace period on 
January 1, 1971, the State Employer might well be subject to pro- 
hibited practice charges if supervisors engaged in an active role as 
a member or officer of the union that represents or claims to represent 
employcs they supervise. It was entitled to protect itself against 
such prohibited practice charges by restricting such supervisory 
activity. 

Upon a careful consideration of all the evidence and arguments, 
the Examiner concludes that the State Employer has not committed 
;zohibited ITractices within the meaning of Sec. 111.84 (1) of the 
Wisconsin Statutes. 

13 lk 
Dated at Xilwaukee, Wisconsin, this "say of Xay, 1971. 

WISCONSIN E!?PLOYM%NT IULATIONS CO~LPIISSION 

Byy 
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